

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

---

LAKESHORE GROUP, CHARLES ZOLPER, Supreme Court No. 159524  
JANE UNDERWOOD, LUCIE HOYT, and  
WILLIAM REININGA, Court of Appeals No. 340647  
Consolidated with No. 340623

Petitioners/Appellants,  
v Lower Court Case No. 17-176-AA

STATE OF MICHIGAN, DEPARTMENT OF MAHS Docket 14-026236  
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,

Respondent/Appellee,

And

DUNE RIDGE SA LP,

Intervenor/Appellee.

---

Dustin P. Ordway (P33213)  
Ordway Law Firm, PLLC  
Attorney for Petitioners-Appellants  
3055 Shore Wood Drive  
Traverse City, MI 49686  
Tel: (616) 450-2177  
Fax: (877) 317-6212  
dpordway@ordwaylawfirm.com

Daniel P. Bock (P71246)  
Office of the Attorney General  
Attorneys for Resp't-Appellee DEQ  
525 W. Ottawa Street  
P.O. Box 30755  
Lansing, MI 48909  
Tel: 517-373-7540  
bockd@michigan.gov

---

Kyle P. Konwinski (P76257)  
Herman D. Hofman (P81297)  
Varnum LLP  
Attorneys for Resp't-Appellee Dune Ridge  
333 Bridge Street, N.W.  
P.O. Box 352  
Grand Rapids, MI 49501-0352  
(616) 336-6000

**INTERVENOR/APPELLEE DUNE RIDGE SA LP'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITIONERS/APPELLANTS' APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... vii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... viii

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION, STATUTE, RULE INVOLVED..... xi

I. INTRODUCTION AND COUNTER-STATEMENT REGARDING GROUNDS OF GRANTING LEAVE TO APPEAL.....1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....2

    A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

    B. ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....3

    C. THE CIRCUIT COURT'S DECISION .....5

    D. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION.....5

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....7

IV. ANALYSIS.....8

    A. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT PETITIONERS UNDERWOOD AND ZOLPER COULD BE DIVESTED OF STANDING.....9

        1. MCL 324.35305(1) Governs Petitioners' Challenge to the Part 353 Permits and Limits Standing to Persons Who Own Property Immediately Adjacent to the Proposed Use.....9

        2. Petitioners Can Lose Statutory Standing During the Pendency of a Proceeding, Which Moots Their Claims.....14

        3. Petitioners Underwood and Zolper No Longer Have Statutory Standing to Sue and Their Claims are Moot.....17

    B. PETITIONERS HOYT AND REININGA DO NOT HAVE STANDING.....20

        1. Petitioners Hoyt and Reininga Do Not "Own" Property Immediately Adjacent to Dune Ridge's Property; Shorewood Association Does. ....21

        2. Res Judicata Bars Petitioners Hoyt and Reininga From Challenging Dune Ridge's Permits.....25

C. LAKESHORE GROUP DOES NOT HAVE STANDING.....27

D. COMMON LAW STANDING IS INAPPLICABLE. ....28

E. MEPA DOES NOT PROVIDE PETITIONERS WITH STANDING .....29

V. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED .....30

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Adam v Bell</i> , 311 Mich App 528, 532; 879 NW2d 879 (2015).....	25
<i>Aichele v Hodge</i> , 259 Mich App 146, 166; 673 NW2d 452 (2003).....	15
<i>Anglers of AuSable Inc v DEQ</i> , 486 Mich 982, 989; 783 NW2d 502 (2010).....	16
<i>Arizonans for Official English v Arizona</i> , 520 US 43, 68 n22 (1997).....	15
<i>Autodie LLC v City of Grand Rapids</i> , 305 Mich App 423, 435; 852 NW2d 650 (2014).....	23
<i>Awad v GMAC</i> , No 302692, 2012 WL 1415166, at *3-*4 (Mich App Apr 24, 2012).....	15
<i>B P 7 v Bureau of State Lottery</i> , 231 Mich App 356, 359; 586 NW2d 117 (1998).....	16
<i>Barker v Klingler</i> , 302 Mich 282, 288; 4 NW2d 596 (1942).....	23
<i>Blackward v Sower</i> , No 318346, 2014 WL 7004053, at *4 (Mich App Dec 11, 2014).....	26
<i>Boland v CD Barnes</i> , 126 Mich App 569, 571; 337 NW2d 581 (1983).....	26
<i>Bush v Shabahang</i> , 484 Mich 156, 166–167; 772 NW2d 272 (2009).....	11
<i>City Commns Inc v City of Detroit</i> , 888 F2d 1081, 1086 (CA 6 1989).....	15
<i>City of Huntington Woods v Detroit</i> , 279 Mich App 603, 614 (2008).....	8
<i>Cnty Rd Ass'n of Mich v Governor</i> , 287 Mich App 95, 110; 782 NW2d 784 (2010).....	15

<i>Ditmore v Michalik</i> , 244 Mich App 569, 576; 625 NW2d (2001).....	26
<i>Girard v Wagenmaker</i> , 437 Mich 231, 244 (1991) .....	16, 17
<i>Gorbach v US Bank Nat'l Assoc</i> , No 308754, 2014 WL 7440290, at *2-*4 (Mich App Dec 30, 2014).....	15
<i>Granger v Klein</i> , 197 F Supp 2d 851, 878 (ED Mich 2002).....	16
<i>Graves v Am Acceptance Mortg Corp</i> , 469 Mich 608, 614; 677 NW2d 829 (2004).....	23
<i>In re Beatrice Rottenberg Living Trust</i> , 300 Mich App 339, 355; 833 NW2d 384 (2013).....	10
<i>In re Estate of Williams</i> , Docket Nos. 281118, 281119, 2009 WL 1607595, at *6 (Mich App June 9, 2009) .....	23
<i>Knowlton v City of Port Huron</i> , 355 Mich 454-55; 94 NW2d 824 (1959) .....	26
<i>Laethem Equip Co v J &amp; D Implement Inc</i> , No 266648, 2007 WL 2067935, at *5 (Mich App July 19, 2007).....	26
<i>Lansing Schools Education Association v Lansing Bd of Education</i> , 487 Mich 349, 792 NW2d 686 (2010).....	28
<i>McCormick v Carrier</i> , 487 Mich 180, 191; 795 NW2d 517 (2010).....	11
<i>Mich Chiropractic Council v Comm'r of Fin &amp; Ins Servs</i> , 475 Mich 363, 371 n15; 716 NW2d 561 (2006).....	16
<i>Mich Farm Bureau v DEQ</i> , 292 Mich App 106, 129; 807 NW2d 866 (2011).....	12
<i>Miller v Allstate Ins Co</i> , 481 Mich 601, 606; 751 NW2d 463 (2008).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fedn v Cleveland Cliffs Iron Co</i> , 471 Mich 608, 612; 684 NW2d 800 (2004).....	9, 16

*Olsen v Jude & Reed LLC*,  
 No 337726, 2018 WL 3244150, at \*9 (Mich Ct App July 3, 2018) ..... 28

*Oshtemo Charter Tp v Kalamazoo Cnty Rd Commn*,  
 302 Mich App 574, 583; 841 NW2d 135 (2013)..... 8

*People v Jones*,  
 486 Mich 29, 32-33; 782 NW2d 187 (2010) ..... 18

*People v Weeder*,  
 469 Mich 493, 497; 674 NW2d 372 (2004)..... 14

*Rohde v Ann Arbor Public Schs*,  
 479 Mich 336, 346; 737 NW2d 158 (2007)..... 9

*Salem Springs LLC v Salem Twp*,  
 312 Mich App 210, 216; 880 NW2d 793 (2015)..... 10, 11

*Sharma v Mooney*,  
 No 246257, 2004 WL 2072046, at \*2 (Mich App Sept 16, 2004) ..... 15

*Slatterly v Madiol*,  
 257 Mich App 242; 668 NW2d 154 (2003)..... 22

*Street R Co of E Saginaw v Wildman*,  
 58 Mich 286, 286; 25 NW 193 (1885)..... 18

*Sumpter v Wayne Cnty*,  
 868 F3d 473, 490 (CA 6 2017) ..... 16

*Trout Unlimited v City of White Cloud*,  
 195 Mich App 343, 348-49; 489 NW2d 188 (1992) ..... 27

*US Parole Comm'n v Geraghty*,  
 445 US 388, 397 (1980)..... 16

*Washington v Sinai Hosp of Greater Detroit*,  
 478 Mich 412, 418; 733 NW2d 755 (2007)..... 25, 26

*Younkin v Zimmer*,  
 497 Mich 7, 10; 857 NW2d 244 (2014)..... 12

**Rules**

MCR 7.203(B)(2)..... vii, 2, 13

**Statutes**

MCL 24.306(1) ..... 8

MCL 324.1701 ..... xi, 29

MCL 324.1705 ..... xi, 6, 29, 30

MCL 324.35301 et seq..... vi, 9

MCL 324.35302(a)-(b) ..... 12

MCL 324.35305 ..... 11, 18

MCL 324.35305(1) ..... passim
